26. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values

Recognised financial instruments

As at balance sheet date, the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, hire
purchase and finance lease and trade and other payables approximate fair value due to the relatively short term
nature of the these financial instruments.

The aggregate fair values of other liabilities carried at balance sheet date as at 31 December 2002 are shown
below:

2002
Carrying Fair
amount value
RM’000 RM’000

Group

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts 12,791 12,791
Revolving credit 3,659 3,659
Bills payable 113,494 113,494
Term loan 25,427 25,895

155,371 155,839

Company

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts 4,964 4,964
Bills payable 95,036 95,036
Term loan 13,806 13,835

113,806 113,835

Notes to the Financial Statements

90

PRESS METAL BERHAD
COMPANY NO. 153208-W
ANNUAL REPORT 2002

27. Prior year adjustment

The following comparative figures have been restated to reflect the early adoption of MASB 25 on income taxes
in respect of deferred tax liabilities.

As Effects
previously of early As

reported adoption restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Retained profits
- 31 December 2000 61,443 (5,000) 56,443
- 31 December 2001 67,053 (6,000) 61,053

Deferred taxation
- 31 December 2000 (9,311) (5,000) (14,311)
- 31 December 2001 (9,311) (6,000) (15,311)

Tax expense
- 31 December 2001 (2,898) (1,000) (3,898)

Profit after taxation
- 31 December 2001 9,874 (1,000) 8,874

Company

Retained profits
- 31 December 2000 52,765 (5,000) 47,765
- 31 December 2001 57,322 (6,000) 51,322

Deferred taxation
- 31 December 2000 (8,550) (5,000) (13,550)
- 31 December 2001 (8,550) (6,000) (14,550)

Tax expense
- 31 December 2001 (452) (1,000) (1,452)

Profit after taxation
- 31 December 2001 5,487 (1,000) 4,487

Notes to the Financial Statements

PRESS METAL BERHAD
COMPANY NO. 153208-W
ANNUAL REPORT 2002

91

Authorised Share Capital : RM500,000,000
Issued and Paid-Up Share Capital : RM62,015,555
Class of Shares : Ordinary Shares of RM1.00 each
Voting Rights : One vote per share

No. of
Size of Shareholders/ % of  No. of % of
Shareholdings Depositors Depositors Shares held Issued Capital

Less than 1,000 140 3.49 90,519 0.15
1,000 to 10,000 3,517 87.64 11,216,289 18.09
10,001 to 100,000 311 7.75 7,943,441 12.81
100,001 to less than 5%

of issued shares 41 1.02 28,945,587 46.67
5% and above of

issued shares 4 0.10 13,819,719 22.28